
 
Please contact Mark Grimshaw on 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  
 
 

 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 
Date: Thursday, 5th July, 2012 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2012. 

 
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in relation to any item on the agenda.  
 
 

4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

6. Carers Strategy and Implementation Plan Update report  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults (to follow) 

 
 

7. Residential Provision Task and Finish Review  (Pages 25 - 92) 
 
 To consider a report of the Residential Provision Task and Finish Group. 

 
 

8. Work Programme update  (Pages 93 - 98) 
 
 To consider the work programme. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th May, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, I Faseyi, J Jackson, L Jeuda, S Jones, F Keegan, 
B Murphy, J Saunders and D Stockton 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew 
 
In attendance 
 
Bill Brookes – LINk Representative 
 
Officers 
 
Lucia Scally - Head of Strategic Commissioning and Safeguarding 
Jacqui Evans - Head of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
64 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

65 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None noted. 
 

66 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Charlotte Peters-Rock attended to address the Committee. She made the 
following assertions: 
 

• That in undertaking the Adults Services Rationalisation, the Council had 
put financial considerations before the needs of service users 

• That the public speaking section of the minutes from the meeting held on 
13 April 2012 had been recorded inaccurately 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



• That a party whip had been applied to the meeting held on 13 April 2012 
and that this had not been declared. 

• That the temporary closure of Bexton Court had presented an opportunity 
for the Council to explore how service users were coping in its absence 
and that this opportunity had not been utilised. 

• That no affordable financial arrangement for independent private 
respite/day care had been made available in Knutsford. 

 
Giles Watmough also attended to address the Committee. He made a number of 
comments about the future managerial arrangements of the Adults Directorate 
and expressed some concerns about various aspects of the service.  
 
The Chairman thanked both speakers for attending and their comments were 
noted. 
 
 

68 PERSONALISATION POLICY  
 
Jacqui Evans, Head of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services, attended to 
present the Council’s policy on personalisation for scrutiny comment prior to final 
approval. She explained that whilst the Council had been following the 
personalisation agenda for a couple of years, there had not been a single policy 
to bring the various strands of work and responses to new legislation together. 
She reported that the new policy would also help the Council to achieve a 
consistency of approach across the service. Considering the complexity of the 
issues covered in the policy, Jacqui Evans suggested that a bespoke training day 
for Councillors could be arranged if it was felt appropriate. 
 
Attention was drawn to page 8 and the mention of potentially using an advocate 
for discussions with service users with a learning disability. It was queried 
whether this would an independent advocate as it was asserted that 
independence was important in terms of safeguarding. Jacqui Evans confirmed 
that the advocate would be independent. With this in mind, it was suggested that 
this be specified in the document. 
 
Reference was made to a recent Notice of Motion that had stated that service 
users should be made more aware of the Council’s complaints and comments 
procedure. It was noted that there was no mention of such a procedure in the 
personalisation policy and it was suggested that this was an oversight. Jacqui 
Evans confirmed that she would explore including this in the policy. 
 
It was queried whether people could access Council services if they were in 
receipt of a personal budget. Jacqui Evans explained that whilst they couldn’t buy 
back Council Services with a direct payment, a service user could have a ‘hybrid’ 
package in which part of their budget was managed and delivered by the Council 
whilst they used direct payments for other external services. It was suggested 
that this situation was unclear to a number of service users and that social 
workers should be encouraged to communicate it effectively. Jacqui Evans 
acknowledged the point and assured the Committee that work would be done to 
improve this. 
 
A concern was expressed with regard to those people who presented for care but 
did not qualify as they did not have substantial or critical needs. It was stated that 
if these people were not helped appropriately through a robust referral process, 

Page 2



they could develop a substantial need – creating a worse outcome for the 
individual and the Council. Jacqui Evans and Lucia Scally, Head of Strategic 
Commissioning and Safeguarding, both noted that the Council’s referral process 
was something that the service was looking to improve and that work was 
underway to do so. 
 
Reference was made to the personalisation process flow chart on page 17. A 
general comment was made that this seemed overly complex but particular 
attention was paid to the language used, especially the term ‘diversion routes’. It 
was suggested that this term needed to be reassessed. Jacqui Evans confirmed 
that the service would review the use of this term in the policy. 
 
Attention was drawn to the second bullet point on page 16. It was suggested that 
the sentence beginning ‘In addition…’ be separated into a distinct bullet point in 
order to emphasis its importance. 
 
It was queried what advice was available to service users on how they could 
ensure they were getting value for money on their direct payment contracts. 
Jacqui Evans reported that the Council did have a brokerage contract with Age 
UK but it was also acknowledged that this could be improved. She continued to 
describe how it was a difficult balance for the Council to ensure value for money 
was being achieved because it did not want to interfere too much with people’s 
personal budgets. Having said this, the Committee was reassured that the 
service was looking to ensure that the contract monitoring processes were as 
robust as possible.   
 
A number of comments were made regarding the presentation of the policy. It 
was suggested that it was too process focused and that it could have been 
improved by including outcomes and anonymised or theoretical examples. Jacqui 
Evans acknowledged the comments and stated that they would be taken into 
consideration in the presentation of future policies.  
 
Regarding the potential for a bespoke training session on personalisation for 
Councillors, there was general agreement that this would be helpful. It was also 
suggested that Councillors could be invited to the final staff training day on the 
23rd May 2012. It was stated that within such a bespoke training session it would 
be important for Councillors to gain an understanding of the processes around 
personalisation, particularly in terms of what outcomes the Council wanted for its 
service users, how was it going to try and achieve these and how well it was 
currently doing to do so. It was also noted that the use of examples was helpful to 
illustrate how the process functions.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Personalisation Policy be endorsed by the Committee subject to 
the following amendments: 

a. That it be specified that the ‘advocate’ referred to on page 8 would 
be an ‘independent advocate’ 

b. That reference to helping people to access the complaints and 
comments procedure be included in the policy 

c. That the term ‘diversion routes’ used on page 17 be reviewed and 
changed. 

d. That the sentence beginning ‘In addition…’ on page 16 be 
separated into a distinct bullet point. 
 

Page 3



b) That the following comments be considered by the service: 
a. That service users be made aware that they could access Council 

services even when in receipt of a personal budget 
b. That Council’s referral process be improved so that it produces 

meaningful outcomes for service users 
c. That the service ensure that its contract monitoring process is as 

robust as possible to help service users get value for money from 
direct payments. 

d. That future policy documents include examples and have a 
balanced focus on outcomes and processes. 
 

c) That Councillors be invited to the staff training day on personalisation on 
the 23rd May 2012 
 

d) That a bespoke personalisation training session for Councillor be 
developed and that this include information on: 

a. What outcomes the service wanted for its service users 
b. How the service intended to achieve these outcomes 
c. How well the service was currently doing in achieving the 

outcomes. 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 11.40 am 

 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



STRATEGY FOR CARERS IN EAST CHESHIRE  
2011 - 2015 

“To support all carers to live their lives on their own terms” 

A partnership between Cheshire East Council and 
Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust, carers 

and Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
organisations 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector

Through the development of the carers strategy we wish to acknowledge the wider 
contribution from the following organisations: 

 Alzheimer’s Society 
 Crossroads Care Cheshire East, Manchester and Tameside 
 Making Space 
 St Luke’s Hospice 
 The Neuro Muscular Centre 
 The Princess Royal Trust Cheshire Carers Centre 

We also would like to acknowledge the contribution made by a wide range of smaller 
and locally based Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector, health and local 
government organisations that support carers and thei
[...]
,
Families and Adults Central and Eastern         

Cheshire PCT

4
Page 8



2. INTRODUCTION 
This strategy has been developed in partnership with carers, Central and 
Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust, Cheshire East Council and Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sector organisations.  It sets out our commitment to 
carers across Cheshire East.   

Our vision is ‘to support all carers to live their lives on their own terms’.

To achieve this vision, this document presents our objectives and outcomes for 
the next four years.  It will be reviewed annually to reflect the changing needs 
and views of carers, and will be delivered through an implementation plan. 

The carers strategy for Cheshire East also reflects national developments in law 
and policy over the last 20 years, defining and describing carers’ rights and the 
responsibilities of local authorities and health services in meeting the needs of 
carers.

Most recently the national strategy document “Carers at the Heart of the 21st

Century Families and Communities” detailed the Government’s vision for carers 
and the actions required over the next 10 years to make it a reality.  This was 
reinforced by the publication of ‘Recognised, valued and supported:  Next steps 
for the Carers Strategy’ in 2010.  To make a real difference for carers requires 
attention to issues including breaks, income, information and advice, the 
workplace, access to employment and training, emotional support, the health of 
carers and the specific needs of young carers.  The expertise of carers is 
recognised through the personalisation of services and support arrangements, 
enabling them to design and direct their own support and be engaged in the 
support plan of the person they care for.  Additional policy details can be found 
in Appendix 2 on page 16 of the strategy. 

The 2001 Census identified 36,704 carers in Cheshire East.  It is likely that the 
2011 Census will show a significant increase in this number.  In Cheshire Eas
[...]
                                                                 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report encloses the final report of the Task and Finish Group 

which conducted a scrutiny review of Residential Provision. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

a)  That the report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group be 
approved; 

 
b)  That the recommendations of the Group be endorsed, and 

referred to the Cabinet for consideration and necessary action, 
and that Cabinet be invited initially to comment on the details of 
the recommendations. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress the findings of the Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Group 

who reviewed Residential Provision within Cheshire East. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Not known at this stage. 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 At the meeting of the Council on 21 April 2011 a Notice of Motion had 

been submitted by Councillors D Flude and C Thorley regarding 
instability in the residential care market in Cheshire East and its 
potential impact on the finances of the Council.  It was requested that a 
Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group be set up to determine the 
best means of managing demand for residential care including demand 
from returning self funders. 

 
10.2 The Council resolved: 
 
10.3 That the matter be referred to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee with a view to them examining the matter and reporting 
back on: 

 
• The stability of the residential care market in Cheshire East  
• The availability of residential care at affordable prices in 

Ch
[...]
 the finances of the Council.  It was requested that a Scrutiny Committee Task and 
Finish Group be set up to determine the best means of managing demand for residential care including 
demand from returning self funders. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the matter be referred to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee with a view to them examining 
the matter and reporting back on: 
 

• The stability of the residential care market in Cheshire East  
• The availability of residential care at affordable prices in Cheshire East  
• The success or otherwise of current measures to manage the demand for residential care in 

Cheshire East.  
• The success or otherwise of measures to support self funders to remain independent of 

Council funding for longer  
 

Membership agreed 
22/9. 

Complaints T&F Review Agreed to be established at the informal meeting held on 7 June 2012 Membership to be 
ratified. 

 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 

 
23 July 2012, 20 August 2012, 17 September 2012, 15 October 2012, 12 November 2012, 10 December 2012, 7 January 2013, 4 
February 2013, 4 March 2013, 2 April 2013, 29 April 2013 
 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 
 
19 July 2012, 11 October 2012, 13 December 2012, 21 February 2013, 18 April 2013. 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Carers Strategy and Implementation Plan Update report
	7 Residential Provision Task and Finish Review
	Residential Care Finalv4

	8 Work Programme update
	ASC Workplan May - Oct 2012




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, D Bebbington, | Faseyi, J Jackson, L Jeuda, S Jones,
F Keegan, B Murphy, B Silvester and P Hoyland

Apologies
Councillors D Stockton and J Saunders
In attendance

Councillors J Clowes and G Baxendale

Barrie Towse — Chairman, LINk

Bill Brookes — Vice-Chairman, LINk

Ed Beckett — Chairman, Carer’s Reference Group

David Harvey - Chief Executive, Cheshire Carers Centre

Sue McDowell - Head of Involvement and Patient Experience and PCT Lead
for Carers

Officers

Lucia Scally - Head of Strategic Commissioning and Safeguarding
Rob Walker — Commissioning Manager

Jill Greenwood - Commissioning and Provider Service Manager
Lynn Glendenning - Commissioning Manager - SP & Contracts

Victoria Worthington — SMART Team Manager
Mark Grimshaw — Scrutiny Officer

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2012 be approved
as a correct record.

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
None noted.

3 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP
None noted.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION



Charlotte Peters Rock attended to address the Committee with regard to item 6:
Carers Strategy and Implementation Plan Update report. She asserted that
without adequate local care services, the work outlined in the carers strategy
would fall short. Particular reference was made to the offer of respite holidays for
family carers. Mrs Peters Rock contended that providing respite in isolation and in
the absence of local services would not produce the outcomes desired by the
Council or indeed service users.

She asserted that what was needed was a comprehensive health and social care
strategy which would cover basic health needs and also make best use of
community assets and support to provide added benefits.

Mrs Peters Rock also called on the Council to work closer with the NHS,
Cheshire West and Chester Council and other abutting authorities.

The Chairman thanked Mrs Peters Rock for attending and her comments were
noted.

CARERS STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE
REPORT

Lucia Scally and Rob Walker attended to present the Carers Strategy and
Implementation Plan Update report. Rob Walker explained that the purpose of
the report was to inform Members of the progress of the Carer’s Strategy and
Work Plan since the ratification by Cabinet on 3 October 2011. He noted that the
report also indentified some additional areas for inclusion in the Carers’
Implementation Plan.

Lucia Scally acknowledged that the Carers’ Strategy for Cheshire East had been
developed in partnership with a number of agencies. With this in mind, she
introduced Sue McDowell (Head of Involvement and Patient Experience and PCT
Lead for Carers), Ed Beckett (Chairman, Carer's Reference Group), David
Harvey (Chief Executive, Cheshire Carer's Centre) and Victoria Worthington,
SMART team manager.

Rob Walker continued to provide a summary on the four key areas where
significant progress had been made:

1) Young Carers — Rob Walker explained that this work was in an embryonic
stage but that it had been aided by the merging of the children’s and
adult’s directorates. Rob Walker reported that this work stream was
necessary as the needs of young carers differed considerably from adult
carers.

2) Carer's Needs Assessments — Victoria Worthington noted that during
2011/12, the Council completed 2910 carers’ assessments out of 8176
(35.6% completion rate). This was in contrast to 2010/11 in which 1023
assessments were completed. She noted that the National Indicator target
for carer's assessments was 28%. Despite being pleased to such an
improvement, Victoria added that the service was working to improve not
only the number of completions but also the quality of them.

3) Carer Development Link Worker/Trusted Assessors — As part of the work
to improve the quality of carers’ assessments, Rob Walker explained that
the service had made successful use of Trusted Assessors to undertake



carers’ needs assessments for those service users with mental health
issues. This had been developed in conjunction with Making Space and
further analysis was required to see if it could be rolled out to other client
groups across the Borough.

4) Carers into Employment — Rob Walker explained that this was a very
important issue and that the Council had already done some successful
work to support Council employees that were in a caring role.

Rob Walker also outlined a number of strategic priorities relating to the Carers
Strategy:

1) LINKs Respite Report — Rob Walker noted that the emerging concerns
from this report had been added to the implementation plan.

2) Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) — This was ongoing work to help
CCGs to develop joint commissioning intentions to support carers. Sue
McDowell noted that within GP Practices there were already identified
Carers’ Leads.

3) Carers’ Support ‘Map’ — This had been developed by the Carer’s team to
support Carers in accessing the right information, advice and support to
aid them in their caring roles.

4) Carers’ Needs Assessment Pilot — Rob Walker reported that part of this
work stream was to develop a ‘Carer’s Passport’ so that carers would not
have to keep repeating information to a number of different carer
supporting agencies

Reference was made to a recent Carers Information Fair that had been held in
Alsager. It was stated that this was a success and that it was a positive step in
collecting intelligence to inform the work being done by the Carers Team. The
Committee wished to place on record their thanks to the staff in the Adults
Directorate who had given up their time to attend this and other similar events in
their own time.

A number of comments were also made regarding the high quality of the report.

It was noted that the rise in completed carers assessments was impressive and
pleasing to see. It was questioned how this had been achieved. Rob Walker
reported that this could mainly be attributed to the work of the frontline staff in the
SMART teams. Rob Walker continued to explain that the next question after
performing an assessment was what could the Council offer the carer. He made
reference to a pilot scheme in Crewe which had been funded by the PCT. This
gave carers a small budget (£200-£500) which could be used on something to
assist them in their caring role. Even though this was a small amount of money,
feedback suggested that it had made a difference to people’s lives and that the
service was looking to roll this out across the Borough.

It was questioned why some people refused a carers’ assessment. Rob Walker
reported that this was currently unknown but that the service was working with
the SMART teams to try and identify the reasons. Anecdotally, he suggested that
it could partly be attributed to the timeliness of the assessment and also due to a
lack of trust of social workers.

It was queried what services the Carers Team had for responding to carers’
emergencies. Rob Walker explained that the service commissioned Cross Roads
to provide emergency responses for carers and that the Cheshire Carers Centre
also had a role to play. Indeed, David Harvey, Chief Executive — Cheshire Carers



Centre, explained that they had a free helpline which fielded approximately 4,500
calls a year. He reported that the calls tended to occur at points of crisis and
therefore the Carers Centre was trying to help people plan for a crisis so that they
would be better prepared. It was questioned whether the Carers Centre provided
counseling. David Harvey reported that the service was better described as
listening support and that they were looking to develop longer term counseling
support.

It was questioned how carers were made aware of the services that were
available to them. Rob Walker reported that the service produced a carers pack
which was circulated through the SMART teams and partner organizations.
Councillor Clowes added that a crisis was usually precipitated by an event which
would bring a person into contact with agencies that would pass on information
and telephone numbers for services. Sue McDowell also reaffirmed that there
was a PCT funded Carer Support link worker in all GP practices who could
disseminate information. Having heard all of this, the Committee still felt that the
marketing and communication of the services that were available to carers
needed to be improved. It was stated that the lack of publicity of the services
could negate all of the other good work that was going on to support carers. It
was suggested therefore that the service develop a creative marketing and
communication strategy to sit alongside the carers strategy.

RESOLVED -

a) That the Committee continues to endorse the implementation of the
Carers’ Strategy.

b) That the Committee notes the progress of the work on the Carers’
strategy Implementation Plan.

c) That the Committee continues to support and acknowledge, through all
engagement and communications with Carers, the Council’s continued
commitment and acknowledgement of them as ‘Expert care Partners’
treating all Carers with dignity and respect.

d) That the Service explore developing a marketing and communications
strategy to promote the services that the Council and its partners offer to
carers.

PROPOSAL FOR DEVELOPMENT OF RESPITE SERVICE

Lynn Glendenning, Commissioning Manager - SP & Contracts, attended to
present to the Committee a proposal for the development of a respite service in
the Crewe and Nantwich area. Explaining the background to the proposal, Lynn
Glendenning, reported that Queens Drive in Nantwich was due to close following
the Adult Social Care Services Review as the facility had been deemed not fit for
purpose and too costly to adapt. A consultation was held to find a suitable
alternative. It had been suggested to offer provision at Mountview in Congleton
but some service users had noted this could generate issues around transport.

Following the consultation process, a proposal was put before Cabinet on 5
March 2012 to offer alternative respite provision at a modified self contained unit
at Lincoln House, Crewe in addition to Mountview. This proposal was endorsed.



Lynn Glendenning continued to report that after the Cabinet decision, some
members of the public had continued to maintain that Lincoln House and
Mountview were inadequate alternatives. In respect of Lincoln House, the
objections were based upon the idea, perceived by some, that it was a centre for
older people and therefore inappropriate for younger service users.

On the 13 May 2012, the service had received a letter from a company called 3L
Care who wished to lease an empty property in Haslington to provide respite
care. This property had previously been used by Cheshire and Wirral PCT for
short term health respite for people with a learning disability and was owned by
Cheshire East Council.

A number of discussions were held between the Council and 3L Care regarding
the proposal but after it had become clear that the Council would have to tender
for the lease to the property, 3L Care decided to seek and source an alternative
building in the private sector, which Lynn Glendenning noted they had now done
SO.

Lucia Scally outlined the next steps in the proposal. She reported that the Council
had invited the families that had received services at Queens Drive to meet with
3L Care and then Council officers would have a private discussion with families
on their preferences. The result of this process would feed into the final report
which was scheduled to go to Cabinet on 20 August 2012.

Councillor Janet Clowes added that the proposal was a good example of carers
having a degree of autonomy but the Council needed to be sure that the offer
was robust and sustainably financially and most importantly that it would offer
high quality care for the service users.

It was queried whether 3L Care had experience of delivering respite care and if
so, whether they had been inspected by the Care Quality Commission (CQC).
Lucia Scally noted that they were a relatively new company but that they did have
a site in Cheshire West and Chester which had been cleared by their robust
approval framework. It was added that this site was to be inspected by the CQC
on 1 August 2012.

It was questioned whether the offer of adapting Lincoln House would still be
available if the 3L Care proposal was not successful. Lucia Scally confirmed that
the Lincoln House option would still be available.

RESOLVED —

a) That the Committee endorse the Council in continuing to work with the
private market to expand the choices available for respite provision in the
Cheshire East area.

b) That the Committee endorse the re-examination of the decision to
remodel services at Lincoln House in the light of any changes to planned
provision in the area.



7 RESIDENTIAL PROVISION TASK AND FINISH REVIEW

The Committee gave consideration to the report of the Task and Finish Group
which looked at Residential Provision in Cheshire East. As Chairman of the
review, Councillor Frank Keegan provided a quick précis of the main themes in
the report. He described that as a totality the recommendations were an attempt
to try and establish the principle of the Electorate assuming responsibility for their
own care and that the Council’s role within this was to help and facilitate. This
would hopefully have the effect of helping people to stay in their own homes for
longer rather than entering expensive residential care. Explaining the rationale
behind the principle Councillor Keegan noted that firstly, it was what people
wanted and secondly, carrying on with a ‘business as usual approach’ would be
unaffordable and unsustainable in an increasingly pressured funding
environment. The Group had also been influenced by Maslow’s Hierarchy of
Need, particularly in the way it emphasised a holistic approach to people’s needs.
Councillor Keegan explained that the Group had reached the conclusion that the
upper echelons of the hierarchy could be better achieved by older people
remaining in their own homes and being part of the community.

Moving on to detail how this principle might be achieved, Councillor Keegan
asserted that the Council needed to be pro-active and think creatively about how
it might offer services in a different way. Outlining a proposal in the report,
Councillor Keegan explained the idea of ‘social care hubs’ which would be locally
defined entities co-ordinating partnership working and funding whilst hosting a
variety of recreational and social activities. Councillor Keegan acknowledged that
the detail of how the hubs would function was not yet finalised but suggested a
role for the Scrutiny Committee in scoping out their remit in subsequent meetings.

Other Members of the task group highlighted the following issues in the report:

That the co-ordination of services across the Council required
improvement

That the Council needed to explore providing additional sheltered
accommodation in the North of the Borough

That the Council’s planning service needed to become more involved with
the care of the elderly

That support for carers was vital to helping people to remain in their own
homes and independent.

Councillor Janet Clowes welcomed the report and confirmed that it had reaffirmed
some areas of work that were already ongoing whilst providing some new ideas
which would need further thought.

The Chairman thanked Councillors Frank Keegan, Laura Jeuda, Irene Faseyi,
Shirley Jones and Janet Jackson for all their hard work in putting together the
report.
RESOLVED

a) That the report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group be approved

b) That the recommendations of the Group be endorsed, and referred to the

Cabinet for consideration and necessary action, and that Cabinet be
invited initially to comment on the details of the recommendations.



c) That the Cabinet response be included on the Committee’s work
programme to possibly inform further action.

8 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Committee considered the work programme. Reference was made to a
potential training session on learning difficulties. Lucia Scally mentioned that the
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee was also interested in training on the
same issue and therefore it was suggested that a joint event be arranged.
RESOLVED -

a) That the work programme be noted

b) That the Scrutiny Officer arrange a joint training event with the Health and
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on learning disabilities and the pressure
that they bring on the adult services budget.

The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.55 pm

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman)



